ISRP Comment/Question: Delay funding until priority of activities is justified and a fluvial geomorphologist is included on the project team.

Response: The Nez Perce Tribal Fisheries/Watershed Programs road obliteration work (among other projects) is performed under a memorandum of understanding with the Nez Perce National Forest (NPNF).  Through this agreement, the NPNF and the Nez Perce Fisheries Program share technical support as needed.  NPNF support for this project includes the knowledge of a Road Obliteration Coordinator from the Clearwater National Forest (Annie Conner-Civil Engineer), a Hydrologist (Jed Simon), Nick Gerhardt, Nez Perce Forest hydrologist and a Fluvial Geomorphologist (Dave Littleton). 

The Nez Perce Fisheries/Watershed Program currently is contracting with WSU on watershed assessment work.  As a part of this collaboration WSU has put together a technical advisory committee to provide oversight and technical assistance for the other projects including road obliteration.  This technical advisory committee will remain in the future and be extended to include other affected and interested parties from the list on the first page.  Personnel from WSU presently include the Center for Environmental Education Director (Darin Saul, Ph.D.), and professors from the Department of Civil and Environmental Engineering (Thanos Papanicolaou, Ph.D. and Michael Barber, Ph.D., P.E.). 

ISRP Comment/Question: A comprehensive review of all habitat restoration activities in the Clearwater basin is needed.

Response: A watershed restoration plan is being completed by the Nez Perce Tribe and the Nez Perce National Forest. This prioritization plan is based on the South Fork Landscape Assessment document referenced in the project proposal. Within the assessment, sediment and simplified habitat were both identified as key limiting factors in aquatic recovery.  This document identifies the key limiting factors and gives us the direction to begin addressing the issues in the watershed.  There is also a Newsome Creek Watershed Assessment that is ongoing and is slated for completion in December of 1999.  This document will further define information found in the landscape assessment and reinforce the conclusions discussed in the landscape assessment.

A Clearwater Subbasin Peer Review Group/ Advisory Committee is being developed by the Clearwater Sub-basin Focus Watershed Program (led by the Nez Perce Tribe (NPT) and the Idaho Soil Conservation Commission (ISCC)).  The Clearwater Sub-basin Focus Watershed Program will coordinate the activities of this committee.  The cooperating agencies will include the Idaho Division of Environmental Quality, US Forest Service, Bureau of Land Management, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Nez Perce Tribal Fish Commission, Nez Perce Tribal Water Resources, Idaho Fish & Game, Washington State University (WSU), Idaho Department of Lands, Potlatch Corporation, Plum Creek Corporation, and private landowners.  The responsibilities of this committee will include participating in prioritizing watersheds and restoration projects, discussing cost-sharing options, information dissemination, and technical review.  The Clearwater Technical Advisory Committee follows direction of the NPPC’s Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program, Section 7.7A.1, Coordination of Watershed Activities.  This committee is being developed as part of FY99 activities.

A comprehensive assessment of the Clearwater River Subbasin is currently underway and will be completed June 2000.  The NPT and the ISCC are the lead agencies on the project.  The Center for Environmental Education at Washington State University is the subcontractor responsible for conducting the Clearwater Subbasin Assessment.  The Clearwater Technical Advisory Committee will oversee and contribute in completing this effort as guided in Section 7.6C Coordinated Habitat Planning, Watershed Assessment, of the NPPC’s Columbia River Basin Fish and Wildlife Program. 

ISRP Comment/Question: With respect to Proposal 20086, one curious aspect is that mining activities are identified at the beginning of the project description as a key source of habitat degradation.  Yet, it is not clear that the project will really address those problems.

Response: Mining activities have negatively impacted habitat and rearing segments along Newsome Creek.  In 1997, a sediment trap was installed on Haysfork Creek to reduce sediment generated from the major gloryhole (open pit) mine located in the watershed.  Mining activities within the watershed are being addressed in the proposal through the reclamation of stream reaches altered by historic mining activities.  However, the reclamation portion of this proposal focuses on completing an assessment and feasibility study of options to reclaim degraded reaches and carry out in-stream habitat improvement. Addressing historical mine related impacts is an important part of the ongoing project but sufficient planning has not yet been completed for implementation projects.  Road related sedimentation is also a priority in this watershed, and can be addressed at this time.  The project will proceed by addressing the upper watershed first and then working down the watershed to do rehabilitation and protection of the streams after problems in the uplands have been addressed.  Restoring downstream spawning gravel’s or other habitat without first controlling the sources of excess sediment would be an ineffective strategy.  During the current years’ proposed field activities, additional information will be collected to enable effective project planning for projects in future years.  The current project will focus on road obliteration.

ISRP Comment/Question: Objective 3, “Design channel rehabilitation …” would appear to be relevant, but there is no mention in the methods section that anything specific would be done – the focus seems to be primarily on the road issue.

Response: A number of roads have already failed releasing large amounts of sediment to stream reaches in the Newsome Creek drainage.  Objective 3 of the current proposal permits us to prioritize the channel sections and complete a feasibility study on the viability of channel restructuring and cost.  However, no channel design will be completed within this funding period.  The channel rehabilitation is part of the goals but will not be attempted during this funding cycle.

ISRP Comment/Question: Insufficient information has been provided to show that retiring the roads specified will result in significant sediment load reduction.
Response: Newsome Creek Watershed consists of 42,576 acres composed mostly of highly erosive granitic soils.  Out of a total of 220 miles of roads in the watershed, 136 miles of roads are located on high subsurface erosion prone soils. Out of this total of vulnerable miles of roads, approximately 85 miles are being evaluated for obliteration. As of this date there has been no obliteration within the watershed.  Roads have been prioritized for removal.  This prioritization has been reviewed by multiple departments with minor changes.  Road segments were chosen for obliteration because they are located in high-risk reaches. This is determined by evaluating four factors; 1) proximity to streams, 2) land type setting, 3) slope position, and 4) slope class. Treatment of those roads is determined on sight by road obliteration inspectors from the forest service and tribe. The amount of miles completed each year may increase as resources and opportunity presents themselves. 

The basic erosion rates within the Clearwater Subbasin have been calculated and converted to specific areas using different conversion factors.  Roads in the Idaho Batholith are assumed to have basic erosion rates based on sediment data from a “standard” maintained 16-foot native material road with ditch (Megahan 1974 and personal communication). Basic road erosion rates are modified by the geological erosion factor and multiplied by the disturbed area of the road prism segment. The road prism used in this context is the total area disturbed including subgrade, cut and fill slopes, ditches, berms, turnouts, and any other constructed features when present.  The surface erosion calculation for Newsome Creek varies due to specific land types and road information but generally the calculation found .52 tons/mile/year. This gives us a 5.2 tons/year of surface erosion over 10 miles. Although it is unlikely that all the material could potentially be delivered to the streams within the analysis area, the potential exists within the watershed.

Although exact quantitative results are impossible to predict in advance, monitoring on a partially road obliterated watershed on Pine Creek within the CNF during the 1995-96 major flood events provides information that shows that road obliteration in this area will work to reduce erosion and sediment delivery into streams. In the Pine Creek Watershed, 15.3 miles of road were planned for obliteration. Prior to the 1995-96 flood events, 5.3 miles of road had been obliterated and 10 miles had not been completed. None of the roads obliterated in the watershed failed during the floods, while on the 10 miles of road where obliteration was not completed 19 major fill failures occurred. At least half of the failures delivered material into the stream.

Measuring sediment delivered from road obliteration activities is a component of the Road Obliteration Program Effectiveness Monitoring Plan being conducted by the Nez Perce Fisheries/Watershed Program and the Clearwater National Forest.  This same monitoring program will be used to measure the effectiveness of road obliteration in the NPNF. This monitoring began in 1998 and will continue into 1999 and all future project years.  This monitoring program focuses on direct sediment delivery to streams, surface erosion, and possible effects of mulch on erosion, bank stability, erosion control blanket effectiveness, and re-vegetation.  The comments from the 1998 monitoring show that the obliterated roads are generating very little sediment as a result of surface erosion from obliterated roads (Preliminary monitoring conclusions, 1998). Silt fences are controlling direct sedimentation, and mulch and erosion control blankets used in obliteration are working well in minimizing surface erosion and enabling quick and successful re-vegetation (Preliminary monitoring conclusions, 1998).

Nationally, road obliteration annual sediment yield data accumulated over 30 years from forested areas in the western Cascade Range in Oregon demonstrate that watersheds with road construction significantly increase mass wasting.  Specifically, Grant and Wolff (1991) found that sediment yield from watersheds with roads averaged 21,000 tons/km2 versus only 800 tons/km2 from forested control areas.  While clearcutting accounted for 5,100 tons/km2 of the increase, most of the 21,000 tons/km2 was attributable directly to road construction.

The objective of road obliteration is to reduce the potential of roadway mass failures contributing large quantities of sediment to stream channels through landslides or debris torrents.  The action of obliterating a road, however, may itself result in increased sedimentation if not done appropriately.  Monitoring and evaluation, therefore, are done to assess impacts during implementation and to assess effectiveness thereafter.  Roadway obliteration’s may cause temporary adverse impacts but provide long-term protection from catastrophic sediment inflows (Grant and Wolff, 1991).

Monitoring and evaluation for implementation purposes starts before any roads are removed, regraded, or altered.  Candidate sites for obliteration includes segments with inslopes, failing subgrades, and fills over drainages (either served by a culvert or simply drained by seepage).  Prior to removal of fill from any drainages, three cross sections will be established along each crossing drainage where fill will be removed:  one upstream, one at the roadway crossing, and one downstream.  An automatic water sampling device (such as made by ISCO) should be installed both upstream and downstream from the roadway in the drainage path to collect water and sediment samples prior to, during, and immediately after road obliteration.  These data will provide a measure of the degree of aggradation or degradation in the flow path and any increase in suspended sediment load from the site.  In addition, a sediment trapping structure should be installed downstream from the roadway in the drainage path.  Such structures may be relatively simple, such as a silt fence or groups of woody debris placed to induce sedimentation in the pathway.  Any structure should be removed following obliteration, since access to the site will be limited.

Pulling up fill from a drainage path exposes the remaining fill on both sides to increased erosion.  Scour pins should be installed on both banks to measure the depth of scour induced by passing waters.

These monitoring and evaluation methods should continue for at least one year following road obliteration in order to include a snowfall and snowmelt season.

All mitigation plans should be committed to writing and field checked to ensure that the plan was followed.  For example, were the seed mixes and erosion control items applied as planned?

Monitoring stations on the downstream receiving water ("live" water) should be established before roadway obliteration, and particle size distributions and cobble embeddedness should be evaluated.  These data should be collected once per year for about five years following road obliteration.  Since it is difficult to attribute changes in these data to a specific roadway obliteration effort, additional data should be collected at the obliteration sites.  These data include descriptions of ground cover as it becomes established and characterization of all rills and gullies that form after obliteration.  Additionally, for each flow crossing, sediment transport should be evaluated by resurveying the cross sections and profiles that were established for implementation monitoring (if accessible). 

ISRP Comment/Question: Why the particular road segments?

Response: Road segments are selectively chosen based on the four following factors: 1) proximity to the streams, 2) land type setting, 3) slope position, and 4) slope class. This is a program that has been developed by three divisions of the Nez Perce Forest including the fisheries division, transportation planning, and hydrology. Treatment of those roads is determined on site by road obliteration inspectors from the forest service and tribe.

ISRP Comment/Question: Specifically, there is a real possibility that the road work could make the problem worse rather than better, and it does not appear that the project team has the proper qualifications to undertake this work.

Response: This activity may produce some short-term sediment delivery to headwater streams both when stream crossings are removed and during spring runoff.  This short-term sediment delivery is minimal compared to the total amount of fill present in roads not yet obliterated.  Sediment delivery from obliteration is further reduced by the installation of silt fences on live streams below roads being obliterated, the planting of vegetation, and the placing of erosion control blankets on banks of perennial and ephemeral streams.  Silt fences will be installed to prevent sediment delivery to streams below roads being obliterated. Silt fences reduce short-term sediment delivery from road obliteration practices.  A silt fence is placed between the stream and the project prior to obliteration and left in place until the project area has stabilized.  Once this has occurred, the trapped sediment is shoveled out of the silt fence to an area where it will not impact the stream. After road obliteration has taken place, all perennial and ephemeral streams are lined with erosion control blankets.  The erosion control blankets minimize surface erosion until vegetation can establish.  All areas disturbed by road obliteration are re-vegetated and mulched immediately with grasses and sprigging and clump planting when available.

Between July 13, and July 28, 1998, an extremely sensitive obliteration location on the West Fork of Squaw Creek was monitored for sediment delivery into the stream.  The monitoring location was approximately 1 mile in length and included 40 year old, rotting cribbing that supported the road over the stream, several cross-drain channels, and a blown out live stream channel needing reconstruction.  During the obliteration project, two automatic sediment samplers were installed to determine levels of suspended sediment and turbidity.  One of these samplers was located upstream of the project site for control purposes and the other located immediately downstream of the road obliteration project to measure impacts on sedimentation.  The monitoring showed a delivery of 0.2 cubic yards of sediment and no increase of turbidity over the 13-day period needed to obliterate this section of road.  The project managers believe this to be a worst case scenario.  None of the proposed roads will need this level of activity to obliterate.  When using the 0.2 cubic yards per mile and the 71.2 miles proposed for obliteration, this gives a maximum (worst case scenario) of approximately 14 cubic yards of material delivered to fish bearing streams.  This potential load is extremely small when compared to the 41,260 cubic yards of possible sediment delivery from unobliterated road fills.

ISRP Comment/Question: 1)  There seems to be over-reliance on the Rosgen method.  Project personnel should get second-opinions on their hydrologic/geomorphic approach from qualified fluvial (and watershed) geomorphologists of the non-Rosgen school.

Response: The rehabilitation plan of habitats in Newsome Creek will be based on hydraulic and geomorphological principles.  For this purpose, several existing stream classification systems will be considered to determine an appropriate habitat enhancement approach.  The most common stream classification systems to be considered are those developed by Newbury and Gaboury (1993), Schumm (1977), Montgomery and Buffington (1993), and Rosgen (1996)).  While Schumm's classification system (1977) is limited to alluvial channels, the remaining approaches are applicable to all sediment materials.  Montgomery and Buffington (1993) developed a classification system for alluvial, colluvial, and bedrock streams in the Pacific Northwest that addresses channel response to sediment inputs throughout the drainage network.  According to this method, the stream types are differentiated on the basis of channel response to sediment inputs.  On the other hand the Rosgen method (1996) is based on measurements of channel gradient, sinuosity, width:depth ratio, dominant channel particle size, and entrenchment.  The main advantage of the Rosgen Method is that it includes several stream subtype criteria, which describe potential influences of channel change in fish habitats.  Rosgen simply gives us a place to start to see how the data fits. There are also a number of bank stabilization handbooks and procedures adopted by various local and Federal agencies such as those developed by the Forest Practices Code of British Columbia Channel Assessment Procedures Guidebook, the King County Surface Water Management Group, and the US Army Corps of Engineers Waterways Experiment Station.

ISRP Comment/Question: 2)  On p. 13—“health of the stream” cannot be measured by the proposed method.  The proposers should better define what they are driving at and include biological factors.

Response: Stream “health“ is used to define the current state of sediment flux and overall stream stability. For example, if Newsome Creek was operating with a natural stream channel stability that was achieved by allowing the river to develop a stable dimension, pattern, and profile so that over time channel features are maintained and the stream system neither aggrades nor degrades, then it would be a healthy stream.  Using this monitoring system a person can identify hydrological changes that can then be viewed to see if there are any land management activities that can be linked to changes in hydraulic function of the watershed. This is done by taking cross sectional data over an extended period of time at sights that are permanently located within the watershed. These sights can help to show changes in the channel profile, slope, and channel function. There will also be pebble counts done to show changes in bed material. The managers can also measure cobble embeddedness by measuring the amount of sediment stain in the substrate versus the non-stained portion. These activities will be used to monitor the streams over a period of time.  However, if further information is needed to answer questions that this method does not provide,  other methods will be added as needed.

ISRP Comment/Question: 3)  The abstract mentions certain biological monitoring (“snorkel counts to document juvenile survival, and redd counts to document adult spawning success”), but such are not covered in the methods section—and the way they are expressed in the abstract leads one to believe the proposers probably don’t know what they are talking about.  The monitoring and evaluation plans are inadequate.

Response: Snorkel counts involve criteria based on water depth, temperature, and visibility. Surveyors must have water depth deep enough to submerge a mask, but too shallow to float. These requirements allow the snorkel to view fish hiding beneath and behind objects. The next criteria is temperature. Generally, daytime surveys should be conducted when water temperatures exceed 9 degrees Celsius. Temperatures lower than 9 degrees tend to cause juveniles to hid during the daytime, which causes an underestimation in the populations. The final criteria is visibility. Researchers working the streams have recommended minimum visibilities ranging from 1.5 to 4 meters for underwater counts. After these criteria are addressed a surveyor will crawl upstream with a snorkel and wet or dry suit looking for juvenile and adult species and document numbers, distribution, species, and size.

Redd counts are completed to determine the number of spawning nests created by adult fish, both anadromous and resident. These counts are done accomplished by walking upstream looking for adults currently spawning or nests created by past spawning. Nests vary between species but are generally shaped similarly. The strategy to determine the species that created the nest is based on the time of the survey, size of the nest, and identification of any carcasses and/or adults within the spawning reaches.

ISRP Comment/Question: 
4) P. 14, end of first paragraph—“The hydrological data [from the ‘Rosgen method’]  

will be used to create a good picture of what is happening within the watershed and help 

identify limiting factors within the watershed” (italics added).  Limiting of what? 

Response: The use of the term “limiting factors within the watershed” is designed to view hydrological changes that can then be used to determine which land management activities are linked to changes in hydraulic function of the watershed.  Determination of "limiting factors" in the Rosgen approach is accomplished through a typology developed by analysis and experience on hundreds of streams from diverse hydrophysiographical regions in the US.  The National Research council advocates the Rosgen method as long as the "identification of limiting factors' step" is taken to mean identification of factors, which prevent the re-establishment of pre-disturbance ecological conditions, rather than merely conditions, which limit salmonid production.
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